No. 6 of 1966.

GUYANA

REGULATIONS

MADE UNDER

THE EMERGENCY POWERS ORDERS IN COUNCIL 1939 TO 1965

- UNDER SECTION 6 OF THE EMERGENCY POWERS ORDER IN COUNCIL, 1939 AND BY VIRTUE AND IN EXERCISE OF ALL OTHER POWERS ENABLING HIM IN THAT BEHALF, THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE BY THE GOVERNORGENERAL:—
- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Amendment) Regulations, 1966, and shall be construed and read as one with the Emergency Powers Regulations, 1964 and all amendments thereto, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations.
- 2. (1) The provisions of the Principal Regulations specified in the schedule to these Regulations are hereby revoked.
- (2) Paragraph (3) of regulation 18A of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "or of an order made under paragraph (2) of this regulation".
- (3) Paragraph (2) of regulation 75 of the Principal Regulations is hereby deleted and the following paragraph substituted therefor
 - "(2) The Governor-General may by order provide for the establishment of a tribunal for the purposes of article 17 of the Constitution of Guyana to be constituted in the manner specified in paragraph (3) of the said article."

SCHEDULE

Regulations 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 18A(2), 18B, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 42A, 45, 47, 51, 55, 59, 60, 63A and 66.

Made this 29th day of June, 1966.

RICHARD E. LUYT. Governor-General.